



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KT4 PARTNERS LLC,)
) No. 281, 2018
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,)
) On Appeal from the Court of
v.) Chancery of the State of Delaware,
) C.A. No. 2017-0177-JRS
PALANTIR TECHNOLOGIES INC.,)
)
Defendant-Below, Appellee.)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Kevin J. Orsini
Rory A. Leraris
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019

Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)
Kelly L. Freund (#6280)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below Appellee,
Palantir Technologies Inc.*

Dated: August 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iv |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 7 |
| I. Abramowitz’s Investments and Contractual Rights..... | 7 |
| A. Abramowitz’s Initial Investment and Early Relationship with Palantir..... | 7 |
| B. Abramowitz’s Contracts with Palantir and Other Investors. | 7 |
| II. Abramowitz’s Efforts To Divest and Seek Litigation Leverage..... | 10 |
| A. Abramowitz’s Relationship with Palantir Sours..... | 10 |
| B. Abramowitz Seeks Leverage over Palantir..... | 11 |
| III. The Demand and This Litigation..... | 13 |
| A. KT4’s Demand and Palantir’s Response..... | 13 |
| B. Palantir’s Efforts To Resolve the Demand and KT4’s Complaint. | 14 |
| C. Section 220 Proceedings. | 15 |
| D. Court of Chancery Decision..... | 18 |
| E. Post-Decision Proceedings..... | 20 |

| | |
|--|----|
| ARGUMENT | 22 |
| I. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That KT4 Was Not Entitled To Inspect Books and Records for Valuation. | 22 |
| A. Question Presented | 22 |
| B. Standard of Review | 22 |
| C. Merits of Argument | 23 |
| 1. KT4 Failed To State a Valuation Purpose in the Demand. | 23 |
| II. KT4’s Use of Inspection Material in Litigation Is Appropriately Limited to Lawsuits Filed in the Court of Chancery or Other Delaware Courts..... | 29 |
| A. Question Presented | 29 |
| B. Standard of Review | 29 |
| C. Merits of Argument | 30 |
| 1. The Court of Chancery Properly Exercised Its Discretion To Limit KT4’s Use of Inspection Material. | 30 |
| III. KT4 Is Not Entitled To Inspect Additional Books and Records To Evaluate Palantir’s Contractual Compliance..... | 36 |
| A. Question Presented | 36 |
| B. Standard of Review | 36 |
| C. Merits of Argument | 36 |
| 1. The Court of Chancery Properly Exercised Its Discretion To Deny Inspection of Additional Materials Related to Palantir Offerings..... | 36 |

| | |
|---|----|
| IV. The Court of Chancery Properly Excluded Emails from KT4’s Inspection..... | 40 |
| A. Questions Presented | 40 |
| B. Scope of Review..... | 40 |
| C. Merits of Argument | 40 |
| 1. The Court of Chancery Properly Determined That KT4’s Demand Did Not Contain a Request for Emails Related to Any of KT4’s Permitted Purposes for Inspection. | 41 |
| 2. The Court of Chancery Properly Determined That Emails Are Not Essential to KT4’s Stated Purpose..... | 42 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 46 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016) | 44 |
| <i>Berkowitz v. Legal Sea Foods, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 153815 (Del. Ch. Mar. 24, 1997) | 37 |
| <i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012) | 23, 28 |
| <i>Chammas v. Navlink, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 767714 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2016) | 41 |
| <i>Chavin v. Cope</i> , 243 A.2d 694 (Del. 1968) | 29 |
| <i>Clark v. Teeven Hldg. Co.</i> , 625 A.2d 869 (Del. Ch. 1992) | 34 |
| <i>CM & M Grp., Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 453 A.2d 788 (Del. 1982) | 30 |
| <i>Disney v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 857 A.2d 444 (Del. Ch. 2004) | 30 |
| <i>Dobler v. Montgomery Cellular Hldg. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 1334182 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 2001) | 43 |
| <i>duPont v. duPont</i> , 85 A.2d 724 (Del. 1951) | 34 |
| <i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 365 (Del. 2011) | 29, 37 |
| <i>Hatleigh Corp. v. Lane Bryant, Inc.</i> , 428 A.2d 350 (Del. Ch. 1981) | 28 |
| <i>Henshaw v. Am. Cement Corp.</i> , 252 A.2d 125 (Del. Ch. 1969) | 25 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Min. Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987) | 22 |
| <i>La. Mun. Police Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Lennar Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4760881 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2012) | 31, 34 |
| <i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972) | 22 |
| <i>MCA, Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001) | 29 |
| <i>Nw. Indus., Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 260 A.2d 428 (Del. 1969) | 22, 25 |
| <i>In re Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P. Unitholders Books & Records Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 6016570 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2017) (ORDER)..... | 40, 43 |
| <i>Pogue v. Hybrid Energy, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4154253 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 2016) | 37 |
| <i>Roache v. Charney</i> , 38 A.3d 281 (Del. 2012) | 31 |
| <i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997) | 36, 37, 40, 43 |
| <i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 873 A.2d 316 (Del. Ch. 2005) | 23, 24, 27 |
| <i>Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1753033 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 132 A.3d 1 (Del. 2016)..... | 27 |
| <i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co. (Thomas & Betts I)</i> , 685 A.2d 702 (Del. Ch. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996) | 17, 25, 37 |
| <i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co. (Thomas & Betts II)</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996) | 22, 37, 40 |
| <i>U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co. v. Sec. First Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 301414 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 1995)..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United Techs. Corp. v. Treppel</i> , 109 A.3d 553 (Del. 2014) | 30, 31, 32, 34 |
| <i>In re UnitedHealth Grp., Inc. Section 220 Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 1110849 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2018) | 40 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Ind. Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014) | 30, 36, 44 |
| <i>Weisman v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.</i> , 344 A.2d 267 (Del. Ch. 1975) | 25 |
| Statutes & Rules | |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220 | passim |
| 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 369 | 35 |
| Court of Chancery Rule 60(b)..... | 34 |
